

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-1168 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 11/17/2016 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 12/6/2016 Final action:

Title: Approval of Agreement with North Coast Opportunities in the Amount of \$57,226, to Provide CalFresh

Outreach Services to Seniors, Working Families and Those Living in Geographically Isolated Areas in

Fiscal Year 2016-17

Sponsors: Health and Human Services Agency

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 16-097

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|----------------------|--|--------|
| 12/6/2016 | 1 | Board of Supervisors | Approved and Chair is authorized to sign same: | Pass |

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: December 6, 2016

Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7833Department Contact:Megan Van SantPhone:467-5963

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item:** N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement with North Coast Opportunities in the Amount of \$57,226, to Provide CalFresh Outreach Services to Seniors, Working Families and Those Living in Geographically Isolated Areas in Fiscal Year 2016-17

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement with North Coast Opportunities in the amount of \$57,226, to provide CalFresh outreach services to seniors, working families and those living in geographically isolated areas in fiscal year 2016-17; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director/ Chief Operations Officer to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not affect the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

Last action taken December 8, 2015, Item No. 4(m).

Summary of Request:

In July of 2015, Mendocino County Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) issued a Request for

File #: 16-1168, Version: 1

Qualifications (RFQ) for local community-based organizations interested in providing CalFresh outreach services and activities specifically designed to promote participation in CalFresh by seniors, working families, and those living in geographically isolated communities. Additional goals of the project are to promote CalFresh participation through activities designed to encourage healthy eating on a budget, and to dispel myths and misconceptions about CalFresh through activities such as the CalFresh Challenge. North Coast Opportunities was one of the respondents to the RFQ whose proposal was accepted by the review committee and HHSA Administration. The funding source for this project is 100% federally funded through the County's allocation for CalFresh Administration. With this Agreement, HHSA will be able to take advantage of the local expertise and skills of the staff at North Coast Opportunities for the purposes of fulfilling the project goals of building a healthier community through increased access to nutritious food. The contract period is October 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: http://www.fns.usda.gov/SNAP/

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: USDA federal funds

Current F/Y Cost: N/A

Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

Comments: